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APPENDIX F-1: Discrete Compound Interest Factors for 4%
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Single Payments

Uniform-Series Payments

Uniform Gradient

Compound Present Sinking Compound Capital Present Gradient Gradient
Amount Worth Fund Amount Recovery Worth Present Annual
n F/P P/F A/F F/A A/P P/A Worth P/G Series A/G
1 1.0400 0.9615  1.00800 1.0000  1.04000 0.9615
2 1.0816 0.9246  0.49020 2.0400  0.53020 1.8861 0.9246 0.4902
3 1.1249 0.8890  0.32035 3.1216  0.36035 2.7751 27025 0.9739
4 1.1699 0.8548  0.23549 4.2465 0.27549 3.6299 5.2670 1.4510
5 1.2167 0.8219  0.18463 54163  0.22463 4.4518 8.5547 1.9216
6 1.2653 0.7903  0.15076 6.6330 0.19076 5.2421 12.5062 2.3857
7 1.3159 0.7599  0.12661 7.8983 0.16661 6.0021 17.0657 2.8433
8 1.3686 0.7307  0.10853 9.2142 0.14853 6.7327 22.1806 3.2944
9 1.4233 0.7026  0.09449 10.5828 0.13449 7.4353 27.8013 3.7391
10 1.4802 0.6756  0.08329 12.0061 0.12329 8.1109 33.8814 41773
11 1.5395 0.6496  0.07415 13.4864 0.11415 8.7605  40.3772 4.6090
12 1.6010 0.6246  0.06655 15.0258 0.10655 9.3851 47.2477 5.0343
13 1.6651 0.6006  0.06014 16.6268 0.10014 9.9856  54.4546 5.4533
14 1.7317 0.5775  0.05467 18.2919  0.09467 10.5631 61.9618 5.8659
15 1.8009 0.5553  0.04994 20.0236  0.08994  11.1184 69.7355 6.2721
16 1.8730 0.5339  0.04582 21.8245 0.08582  11.6523 77.7441 6.6720
17 1.9479 0.5134  0.04220 23.6975  0.08220  12.1657 85.9581 7.0656
18 2.0258 0.4936  0.03899 25.6454  0.07899 12.6593  94.3498 7.4530
19 2.1068 04746  0.03614 27.6712 0.07614  13.1339  102.8933 7.8342
20 2.1911 0.4564  0.03358 29.7781 0.07358  13.5903  111.5647 8.2091
21 2.2788 0.4388  0.03128 319692  0.07128 14.0292  120.3414 8.5779
22 2.3699 0.4220  0.02920 342480  0.06920  14.4511 129.2024 8.9407
23 2.4647 0.4057  0.02731 36.6179 0.06731  14.8568  138.1284 9.2973
24 2.5635 0.3901 0.02559 39.0826  0.06559 15.2470  147.1012 9.6479
25 2.6658 0.3751  0.02401 41.6459  0.06401  15.6221  156.1040 9.9925
26 27725 0.3607  0.02257 44.3117 0.06257 159828  165.1212 10.3312
27 2.8834 0.3468  0.02124 47.0842  0.06124 16.3296  174.1385  10.6640
28 2.9987 0.3335  0.02001 499676  0.06001  16.6631  183.1424  10.9909
29 3.1187 0.3207  0.01888 52.9663 0.05888  16.9837  192.1206 11.3120
30 3.2434 0.3083 0.01783 56.0849 0.05783 172920  201.0618 11.6274
31 3.3731 0.2965 0.01686 59.3283  0.05686  17.5885  209.9596 11.9371
32 3.5081 0.2851 0.01595 62.7015 0.05595 17.8736  218.7924  12.2411
33 3.6484 0.2741 0.01510 66.2095 0.05510  18.1476  227.5634  12.5396
34 3.7943 0.2636 0.01431 69.8579 0.05431 184112 236.2607  12.8324
35 3.9461 0.2534  0.01358 73.6522 0.05358  18.6646 244.8768 13.1198
40 4.8010 0.2083 0.01052 95.0255 0.05052  19.7928  286.5303 14.4765
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45
50
55
60
65
70
75
80
85
90
96
108
120
144

5.8412
7.1067
8.6464
10.5196
12.7987
15.5716
18.9453
23.0498
28.0436
34.1193
43.1718
69.1195
110.6626
283.6618

0.1712
0.1407
0.1157
0.0951
0.0781
0.0642
0.0528
0.0434
0.0357
0.0293
0.0232
0.0145
0.0090
0.0035

ENGINEERING DESIGN

0.00826
0.00655
0.00523
0.00420
0.00339
0.00275
0.00223
0.00181
0.00148
0.00121
0.00095
0.00059
0.00036
0.00014

121.0294
152.6671
191.1592
237.9907
294.9684
364.2905
448.6314
551.2450
676.0901
827.9833
1054.30
1702.99
2741.56
7066.55

0.04826
0.04655
0.04523
0.04420
0.04339
0.04275
0.04223
0.04181
0.04148
0.04121
0.04095
0.04059
0.04036
0.04014

20.7200
21.4822
22.1086
22.6235
23.0467
23.3945
23.6804
23.9154
24.1085
24.2673
24.4209
24.6383
24.7741
249119

325.4028
361.1638
393.6890
422.9966
449.2014
472.4789
493.0408

511.1161
526.9384
540.7369
554.9312
576.8949
592.2428
610.1055

15.7047
16.8122
17.8070
18.6972
19.4909
20.1961
20.8206
21.3718
21.8526
22.2826
227236
23.4146
23.9057
24.4906




